



No. 09-448

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIDGET HARDT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOSHUA BACHRACH  
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,  
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP  
THE CURTIS CENTER  
SUITE 1130 EAST  
INDEPENDENCE SQUARE WEST  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-3308  
(215) 606-3906  
joshua.bachrach@wilsonelser.com

December 16, 2009

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Cited Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Reasons for Denying the Petition ..... 2

I. No Considerations Warrant this Court’s Review  
of the Fourth Circuit’s Decision that a Party  
Must Prevail to Recover Attorney’s Fees under  
ERISA ..... 2

    A. The Supreme Court Has Already Decided  
    the Issue Presented for Review by  
    Petitioner ..... 2

    B. There Is No Actual Split in the Circuits  
    Regarding the Prevailing Party Requirement  
    For an Award of Attorney’s Fees under  
    ERISA ..... 4

II. The Supreme Court Has Already Addressed in  
*Buckhannon* the Second Issue Presented by  
Petitioner ..... 9

Conclusion ..... 11

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) . . . . .	3
<i>Birmingham v. SoGen-Swiss Int'l Corp. Ret. Plan</i> , 718 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	4
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 82 F.3d 90 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) . . . . .	2, 9, 10
<i>Cook v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 344 F.3d 122 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Cefali v. Buffalo Brass Co., Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D.N.Y. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Chapman v. ChoiceCare Long Island Long Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 07-2518-CV, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 233 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	4
<i>Dillard's Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 456 F.3d 901 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Dixon v. Seafarers' Welfare Plan</i> , 878 F.2d 1411 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	7

<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Fleming v. Ayers &amp; Associates</i> , 948 F.2d 993 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Serv., Inc. v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 41 F.3d 1476 (1995) .....	6
<i>Freeman v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1116 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Gaeth v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 524 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 210 F.3d 591 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	5, 6
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Information Sys. &amp; Network Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 266 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 884 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Laborer's Pension Fund v. Lay-Com</i> , 58 F.3d 602 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	4, 5

<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Peterson v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 282 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Rittenhouse v. UnitedHealth Group Long Term Disability Ins. Plan</i> , 476 F.3d 626 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Sharron v. Amalgamated Ins. Agency Servs., Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 562 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Sheehan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	5
<i>Tate v. Long Term Disability Program</i> , 545 F.3d 555(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Wade v. Hewlett-Packard Dev. Co. LP Short Term Disability Plan</i> , 493 F.3d 533 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	6
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. § 502(g) .....	1, 2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) .....	1, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	1, 3, 10
